FORM PTC-"595 1-31-92	F	09-28-	1998	IEET	U.S. DEPARTMEN Patent an	d Trademark
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	7			•	•	<b>Y</b>
	Tab senings ♦ ♦ ♦ ▼  To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa  100840		027	ttached orig	jinal documents or c	opy thereo
Name of conveying part	rty(ies):		7	d address of re	eceiving party(ies):	
Krit Panusopone a	and		Name: _	General Inst	rument Corporati	on
Xuemin Chen			Internal A	ddress:		P TO
						S. 679
Additional name(s) of conveying	g party(ies) attached	? 🖸 Yes 💢 Na				-22.
3. Nature of conveyance:			]	<del></del>		460
🕅 Assignment		Merger	Street Ad	dress: 101 Te	ournament Drive	<u></u>
Security Agreemen	t 🗆 (	Change of Name				
		_	Ċċw H	orsham	State: PA	zip. 100/
Other						
Execution Date: September 9, 1998			Additional n	ame(s) & address	(es) attached? Yes	cy (C)
			1			
				•		•
		Additional numbers atta	ached? 🖸 Yes 🌹	<b>Q</b> No		
5. Name and address of p concerning document s Name: Barry R. L	arty to whom con hould be mailed:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ins and patents involv	ved: 1
concerning document s	arty to whom con hould be mailed:		6. Total num	ber of applicatio		
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L	arty to whom con hould be mailed:		6. Total num	ber of applicatio	ins and patents involv	
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L	arty to whom con hould be mailed:		6. Total numi 7. Total fee	ber of applicatio	\$_40.	00
concerning document's  Name: Barry R. L  Internal Address:	arty to whom con hould be mailed:	respondence	6. Total numi 7. Total fee	ber of applicatio		00
concerning document's  Name: Barry R. L  Internal Address:	arty to whom con hould be mailed: ipsitz 5 Main Stree	respondence	6. Total numi 7. Total fee  22 Enclos  1 Author 8. Deposit ac	ber of application (37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be cha	srged to deposit acc	00 ount
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L Internal Address:  Street Address:  75  71998 SCHAPMAN 00000043 091567	arty to whom conhould be mailed: ipsitz  5 Main Stree	respondence t	7. Total fee  7. Total fee  Author  8. Deposit at The Comm deficiency	(37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be cha ccount number issioner is here in the payment	singed to deposit accions: eby authorized to control to fee to fee the required fee	ount harge any
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L Internal Address:  Street Address:  75  71998 SCHAPHAN 00000043 091567	arty to whom con hould be mailed: ipsitz 5 Main Stree	t .	6. Total numi 7. Total fee 22 Enclos 2 Author 8. Deposit ac The Comm deficiency any overpa	(37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be cha ccount number issioner is here in the payment	srged to deposit according	ount harge any
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L Internal Address:  Street Address:  75  71998 SCHAPMAN 00000043 091567	arty to whom conhould be mailed: ipsitz  5 Main Stree	respondence t	6. Total numi 7. Total fee 22 Enclos 2 Author 8. Deposit ac The Comm deficiency any overpa	(37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be cha ccount number issioner is here in the payment	singed to deposit accions: eby authorized to control to fee to fee the required fee	ount harge any
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L Internal Address:  Street Address:  Street Address:  City: Monroe	arty to whom conhould be mailed: ipsitz  5 Main Stree: 790 40.00 CP	t .	6. Total numi 7. Total fee 22 Enclos 2 Author 8. Deposit ac The Comm deficiency any overpa	(37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be cha ccount number issioner is here in the payment	singed to deposit accions: eby authorized to control to fee to fee the required fee	ount harge any
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L Internal Address:  Street Address:  75  71998 SCHAPMAN 00000043 091567	arty to whom conhould be mailed: ipsitz  5 Main Stree: 790 40.00 CP  State: CT	t . ZIP: 06468	6. Total numi 7. Total fee 22 Enclos 2 Author 8. Deposit ac The Comm deficiency any overpa	ter of application (37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be chaccount number issioner is here in the payment yment to Depo	srged to deposit according to the required feed to sit Account No. 50	ount harge anye(s) or cre
Street Address:  Street Address:  Street Address:  Street Address:  Street Address:  Statement and signature To the best of my knowled of the original document.	arty to whom conhould be mailed: ipsitz  5 Main Stree  790  40.00 CP  State: CT	t . ZIP: 06468	6. Total numi 7. Total fee 22 Enclos 2 Author 8. Deposit ac The Comm deficiency any overpa	ter of application (37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be chaccount number issioner is here in the payment yment to Depo	erged to deposit accept authorized to control of the required feet of the required feet osit Account No. 50	ount harge any e(s) or cre0625.
concerning document's Name: Barry R. L Internal Address:  Street Address:  Street Address:  City: Monroe  9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowled.	arty to whom conhould be mailed: ipsitz  5 Main Stree  40.00 OP  State: CT	t . ZIP: 06468	6. Total numi 7. Total fee 22 Enclos 2 Author 8. Deposit ac The Comm deficiency any overpa	ter of application (37 CFR 3.41) sed rized to be chaccount number issioner is here in the payment yment to Depo	srged to deposit according to the required feed to sit Account No. 50	ount  harge any e(s) or cre 0-0625.

PATENT REEL: 9469 FRAME: 0471

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we the undersigned,

## Krit Panusopone and Xuemin Chen

who, has/have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been executed concurrently herewith and is entitled

## MODIFIED CHROMA KEYED TECHNIQUE FOR SIMPLE SHAPE CODING FOR DIGITAL VIDEO

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

**General Instrument Corporation** 

a Delaware corporation

whose address is:

101 Tournament Drive, Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044

its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties;

Agree that General Instrument Corporation hereinafter referred to as Assignee, may apply for and receive in its own name Letters Patent for said invention and said inventions, hereinafter referred to as said invention, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, it successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto	set my/our signature(s) on the date(s) indicated below.
Jandi Jenkins	(L.S)
(Witness) Signature	Krit Panusopene
SANDI JENKINS	SEP 9, 98
Name of Witness Printed	Date
(Witness) Signature  ALDAYAM A-WARASIMHAN  Name of Witness Printed	Xuemin Chen  08/18/98  Date

GIC-530

PATENT
RECORDED: 09/17/1998 REEL: 9469 FRAME: 0472